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Please keep this owner's instruction manual for future reference. It contains
important information.

We reserve the right to improve/revise the product specifications

without notice.

CAUTION-ELECTRIC TOY:

Not recommended forchldren under 6 years o age. A with all elecic products
Drecautons should b observed during handing and us o prevent lctic Shock

CAUTION-SUPERVISION REQUIRED-ELECTRICTOY-

UNPLUGWHENNOTINUSE
INPUT:10Cr240~50060Hz OUTPUT. 64V == T0mé

Class 1 LED Product

Contents:

* RC Vehicle x 1

e Controller x 1

* Antenna Tube x 1

e Battery Charger x 1

® 6.4V Li-ion Rechargeable Battery Pack (For Vehicle Use) x 1

* 1.5V "AA" LR6/R6 non-rechargeable Battery (For Controller Use) x 2
* Owner's Instruction Manual x 1

Battery Charging: (Refer to Diagram 1) :i:ngme

1. Connect the 6.4V Li-ion battery pack and the charger connectors. rechergeable

2. Plug the charger into the AC socket. b b e

3. Initial charge: allow battery pack to be charged for a minimum of 2 hours for the first =
two times. Subsequent charging time is around 1 hour. R t,} T

4. When charging is complete, detach the connectors and remove the charger from the electrical outlet. e {2y e \

<Gt Power LED

Note: when power LED turns green, battery is fully charged.

Diagram 2 Battery Installation

Battery installation for the Transmitter and Antenna Tube installation:

(Refer to Diagram 2 & 3) ”54%24::@\
1. Switch the power OFF. 72X 15V A

. R6/LAG Batteries

2. Open the battery cover.
3. Install 2 new 1.5V "AA" LR6/R6 battery with correct polarity (+/-) as shown inside the battery compartment.
4. Install the battery cover.
5. Insert antenna wire into the antenna tube. Then bend down the exposed wire and insert a
cover to the top end of the tube.

1 ‘BaneryCavar

a
Diagram3 Antenna tube
q installation

Diagram 4 -~ Battery cover
-

Battery installation for the vehicle: (Refer to Diagram 4)

1. Switch the power to the OFF position.

2.Turn the battery cover latch and open the battery cover.

3. Install the battery pack into the battery compartment and plug it into the connector correctly.
4. Install and lock the battery cover.

Power Switch

How to play: (Refer to Diagram 5 & 6) (Disgrams.  powerswieh)
. 3 . || Steering Wheel /

1. Switch ON the vehicle and transmitter. ]Leﬁ,. \n-.ghj/
2. Pull the trigger on the transmitter to drive the vehicle forward. Push the trigger on the :

transmitter to drive the vehicle backward.
3. Turn the transmitter steering wheel to move the vehicle left or right. N\
4. |f the vehicle does not run in a straight line, adjust the wheel alignment under the chassis. EQZ'E?'
5. Turn the switch of the controller and vehicle to OFF position when not in play. /

r'}.\ ==

WHEEL ALIGNMENT

Performance Tips:

1. Do not drive the vehicle on grass, sand or go through water.
2. Do not drive the vehicle in windy or rainy weather.
3. Do not drive the vehicle into any hard object.
4. Keep fingers, hair and loose clothing away from the vehicle.
5. The operating range can be affected by a variety of factors:
A) Weak transmitter battery, or under-charged battery pack.
B) Interference from other items that emit radio frequency signals such as another R/C item
on the same frequency, CB radios, cordless phones, high voltage transformers, etc.
. Outdoor usage is recommended in order to get optimal control range.
. We recommend that you play with the vehicle in a flat and clean area.
. Do not drive the vehicle into people or animals.
. Remove the package, take out all accessories and assemble the product before giving it to children to play.
0.Outdoor usage is recommended in order to get optimal control range (64 feet or 20 meters).

—“ OO~

Cautions:
1. The 6.4V Li-ion battery pack must be charged before use. Use only the battery pack and charger that came
with this vehicle.

. Do not overcharge the Battery Pack. Do not charge for more than 2 hours.

. Do not charge the Battery Pack if it shows leakage, corrosion, or has loose or exposed wires or other damage.

. Do not cover the Battery Pack with any sort of material while charging.

. Do not touch the Battery Pack when it is hot. Wait until the Battery Pack cools before installing it in the Vehicle and before recharging.

. Do not dispose of the Battery in fire.

. Do not dismantie the Battery or Charger, and do not cut the Battery or Charger cables.

. The Battery Pack will be warm after charging, and hot after use in a Vehicle.

. The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

10.Rechargeable Batteries are lo be removed from the toy before being charged.

11.Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged by an adult!

12.Battery change must only be made by adults!

13.The charger is not a toy.

14.0nly use the charger to charge the 6.4V Li-ion 750mAh Max. battery pack that comes with the product. Other types of battery may burst causing injury to persons and damage. This power unit
charger is intended to be used in a vertical or floor mount position. This quick charger is intended to be used for charging 6.4V Li-ion Rechargeable battery pack with capacity 750mAh Max.
Regular examination of Battery Charger for any damage to their cord, plug, enclosure and other parts, and that, in the event of such damage, it must not be used with the Charger or
Battery Pack charge until such damage has been repaired.

15.Note that the 1.5V "AA" Battery is non-rechargeable and is not to be recharged. Only Batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are to be used. It will need replacement
when transmission is poor. Alkaline AA batteries are recommended to be used for the transmitter. Do not mix alkaline, standard or rechargeable batteries. Do not mix old and new batteries or
different type of batteries. Be sure to insert batteries with correct polarities and always follow the battery manufacturer’s instructions.

16.Exhausted batteries must be removed from the product.
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FCC label compliance statement:
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radic communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RS$S-310 Compliance Statement:
This radiocommuication device complies with all the requirements of Industry Canada Standard RSS-310. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Declaration of Conformity
The product is in conformity with the requirement of EU Directive 1999/5/EC

Environmental notes:
The whole product also does not belong to household waste at the end of the product life.
‘You can return it at collection points for the recycling of electronic and electronical instruments
E The symbol on the item, instruction manual, hangtag or packing is showing this clearly.
Materials should be recycled according to their respective markings.
Recycling of old devices or other re-use of materials contained therein represents an important contribution to environmental p rotection.
Please ask at your local community for the correct collection point.

Disposal of batteries
Batteries should not be disposed of in the household waste. As the consumer you are legally obliged to return batteries containing harmful substances and all other used
batteries. You can hand in your old batteries at public collection points in your area or wherever batteries are sold.
E You will find these chemical abbreviations along with a crossed-out refuse bin on batteries containing harmful substances:
Pb=Battery contains lead
— Cd=Battery contains cadmium o~

<z

Hg=Battery contains mercury
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GONFORMS TO THE SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F963.
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INCLUDED

Do not mix old and new batteries.
Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc),
or rechargeable batteries.

Contents and colors may vary.

Toys§ius®
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Priére de conserver ce mode d'emploi pour référence ultérieure.
Celui-ci contient des informations importantes.

Nous nous réservons le droit d’améliorer ou de modifier les
caractéristigues du produit sans préavis.

Produit 4 DEL de classe 1

Contenu :

¢ Véhicule télécommandé x 1

e Télécommande x 1

» Tube d'antenne x 1

* Chargeur de batterie x 1

e Bloc-piles rechargeable lithium-ion 6,4 V (pour le véhicule) x 1

* Piles non-rechargeables « AA » LR6/R6 1,5 V (pour la télécommande) x
* Mode d'emploi x 1

Charge de la batterie : (Se reporter au schéma 1)
1. Connecter le bloc-piles lithium-ion 6,4 V au connecteur du chargeur.
2. Brancher le chargeur dans une prise de courant.

3. Premiére charge : laisser le bloc-piles se charger pendant au moins 2 heures lors des deux premiéres charges.

Le temps de charge sera ensuite d'environ 1 heure.

4. Une fois la charge terminée, débrancher le chargeur de la prise de courant et débrancher la batterie du chargeur.

MISE EN GARDE -JOUET ELECTRIQUE
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MISE EN GARDE : SUPERVISION REQUISE
JOUET ELECTRIQUE - DEBRANCHER LE JOUET QUAND

L NESTPASUTLISE

" ETREE: 1002401-5060kz SORTE: 64V/=T00mA

Remarqgue : |a pile est pleine lorsque la DEL de mise sous tension devient verte.

Installation des piles dans la télécommande et du tube d'antenne :

(Se reporter aux schémas 2 et 3)

1. Mettre l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur OFF (Arrét).

2. Ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment a piles.

3. Installer 2 piles « AA » LR6/R6 de 1,5 V neuves en prenant soin de respecter
comme indiqué dans le compartiment a piles.

4. Replacer le couvercle du compartiment a pile.

la polarité (+/-),

5. Insérer le cable d'antenne dans le tube d'antenne. Replier ensuite le cable exposé et mettre le

capuchon a I'extrémité supérieure du tube.

Installation du bloc-piles dans le véhicule : (Se reporter au schéma 4)

1. Mettre l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur OFF (Arrét).

2. Tourner les loquets pour ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment a piles.

3. Insérer le bloc-piles dans le compartiment a piles et brancher le connecteur.
4. Installer et refermer le couvercle du compartiment a pile.

Comment jouer : (Se reporter aux schémas 5 et 6)
1. Mettre le véhicule et la télécommande sous tension (« ON »).

2. Appuyer sur la gachette de la télécommande pour faire avancer le véhicule. Pousser la gachette

de la télécommande pour faire avancer le véhicule en marche arriére.
3. Tourner le volant de la télécommande pour faire tourner le véhicule & gauche

ou a droite.

4. Si le véhicule ne roule pas droit, régler la manette d’ajustement de direction située sous le chassis.

5. Mettre l'interrupteur d'alimentation de la télécommande et du véhicule sur la
lorsque le jouet n'est pas utilisé.

position OFF (Arrét)
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